

MHAH010061502019

**Order below Exh.107-A in**  
**Session Case No. 327 of 2019**

1. The accused No.64 namely Datta Babasaheb Jadhav filed this application praying that permission be granted to go to abroad for the period 15<sup>th</sup> March 2021 to 15<sup>th</sup> December 2021. Accordingly, yadi be sent to Regional Passport Officer, Senapati Bapat Marg, Pune.

2. The say of the Ld. A.P.P. has been called. The Ld. A.P.P. filed say at Exh.112 and objected the application. It is the say of Ld. A.P.P. that one crime has been registered against this accused at Kotwali Police Station. The accused will not turn to India and will abscond. The Ld. A.P.P. also filed the copy of the say given by Police Inspector of Kotwali Police Station in which is it submitted that if the accused is permitted to go to abroad then he will not turn to India and will abscond. The crime No. 102/2015 of Kotwali Police Station has been registered u/s 324 of the Indian Penal Code against this accused. The accused has committed the serious offence. Hence, he may not be permitted to go abroad and application be rejected.

3. Heard, both the sides. After going through the application filed by the accused. It seems that the accused has sought the permission to go abroad from 15<sup>th</sup> March, 2021 to 15<sup>th</sup> December 2021. But it is important to note that accused mentioned in the application that the specific period of the accused to visit Foreign Country will be decided after getting the Passport. The accused is planning to go abroad along with

his family after getting the Passport. But as the accused did not get the Passport, their visit to go to Foreign Country is postponed.

4. After going through the application, it is clear that accused did not get the Passport yet. After getting the Passport the issue whether permission to this accused to go to abroad needs to be granted or not will be decided. The period of the accused to visit Foreign Country is not decided. Hence, at this stage, the application to the effect to grant the permission to visit the Foreign Country is pre-matured. The period when the accused is planned to visit the Foreign Country is not specified by the accused. Even the accused has not specified the name of the country and the reason for which he want to go to abroad. Accordingly, I proceed to pass the following order.

**ORDER**

1. Prayer of accused for grant of permission to visit the Foreign Country is rejected.
2. The accused may apply for the passport as per Rules and Procedure. Thereafter, the Passport Authority may issue the Passport to the accused as per the Rules and Procedure.

Date: 20.09.2021

(B.S.Gare)  
Assistant Sessions Judge,  
Ahmednagar.