

: ORDER BELOW EXH. 125 IN SESSION CASE NO. 327/2019 :
(State Vs. Dilip Nanabhau Satpute)
(CNR - MHAH010061502019)

This is an application made by accused no. 9 Sambhaji Ashokrao Kadam for granting permission to obtain passport for the period of 10 years.

2] It is stated that, offence is registered against the accused under Sections 143, 147, 148, 297, 323, 324, 336, 337, 332, 341, 353, 427, 504, 506 of IPC and Sections 3 and 4 of Prevention of Damage to Public Property Act. Investigation is completed and charge-sheet is filed in the court. Accused is ex-ward member of Municipal Council, Ahmednagar. He is social worker. His wife is also ex-mayor of Municipal Council of Ahmednagar. He is doing business of Hotel and Lodging. On the count of that business he wanted to visit foreign country. For the purpose of visiting foreign country, he has required passport. Accordingly prayed for granting permission.

3] Ld. APP by filing say stated that, present application is filed by the accused for granting permission to him to obtain the passport. Charge-sheet is already filed in this matter. Hence necessary order be passed.

4] Perused the application and say. As per accused on the count of Hotel and Lodging business, he wanted to visit foreign country, and he is in the need of passport for the period of 10 years. Where Ld. App state that necessary order be passed. Accordingly, considering this aspect it will be proper to grant applicatino. Hence following order :

ORDER

- 1) Application Exh. 125 is allowed.

- 2) Permission is granted to the accused Sambhaji Ashokrao Kadam for obtaining passport for the period of 10 years form concern passport authority.

Date : 11/10/2022
Ahmednagar.

(Waman J. Daithankar)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Ahmednagar.