

: ORDER BELOW EXH. 140 IN SESSIONS CASE NO. 327/2019 :
(State Vs. Dilip Nanabhau Satpute & Ors.)

Present application is filed by accused Ashok Shamrao Dahiphale for granting permission to get the passport.

2. It is stated that, Crime No. 139/2018 is registered for the offence punishable U/s. 143, 147, 148, 149, 297, 323, 324, 336, 337, 332, 341, 353, 427, 504, 506 of the Indian Penal Code at Kotwali police station against the applicant-accused. The charge-sheet is filed in the Court and bail is granted to him by the Court. The applicant is ex-corporator of Ahmednagar Municipal Corporation and doing social work and business. He want to visit foreign countries i.e. Singapore, Thailand, Malaysia, etc. for the purpose of his business. Therefore, he want to get new passport. Accordingly, prays for granting the application.

3. Ld. APP by filing say at Exh.143 stated that, If permission is granted for visiting the foreign country and to get new passport, then applicant-accused will not turn-up for attending the matter. Lastly prays for rejection of the application.

4. Perused the application and say. Heard both the parties. As per the applicant-accused, he want to visit foreign country for the purpose of his business and therefore, he want new passport. Accordingly, considering the request of the applicant-accused, it will proper to consider his application. Hence following order :

ORDER

- 1) Application Exh. 140 is allowed.
- 2) Permission is granted to the applicant-accused Ashok Shamrao Dahiphale, to apply for new

passport at Regional Passport Office, Passport Bhavan, Pune.

- 3) Applicant-accused is directed to attend the Court on each and every due date regularly, without fail.

Date : 06/03/2024
Ahmednagar.

(Waman J. Daithankar)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Ahmednagar.