

**Order below Exh. 147 in Sessions Case No. 327/2019**  
(State of Maharashtra Vs. Dilip Nanaghau Satpute)

This is an application filed by accused Dilip Nanabhau Satpute for reissue of passport.

2] Heard learned Advocate for applicant. He has submitted that already applicant was having passport which expired on 10.07.2021. For the purpose of tourism applicant want to renew his passport. The passport authority has objected for the renewal on the ground of pending of this case. Therefore, this application.

3] Learned APP Shri. S. K. Patil has strongly opposed this application by filing say (Exh. 150) and submitted that accused is habitual offender and there is possibility that applicant might abscond. Therefore, application be rejected.

4] In my view, though this case is pending against accused, but some of the accused persons are absconding and NBW are issued against them. Which means that, this case could not be complete in near future. As far as this accused is concerned, it seems that he has not misused the liberty of bail. Reasons stated in application are satisfactory. Therefore, following order -

**: O R D E R :**

(1) Application (Exh.147) is partly allowed.

- (2) Concerned passport authority / issuing authority to renew / reissue the passport in favour of applicant Dilip Nanabhau Satpute for period as per rules and regulations and subject to other rules, if any.

**Date : 24/05/2024**  
Ahmednagar.

**( M. S. Lone )**  
I/c. Additional Sessions Judge,  
AHMEDNAGAR.